





Report of
Plastic Water Line Removal
and / or Relocation

Not Applicable




Utility Company
Notification

One copy of the utility notification is sent to the lowa Army Ammunition Plant.
Another copy of the utility notification is sent to the City of Middietown.



IOWA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
UTILITY COMPANY NOTIFICATION

Complete form and submit it to: the utility company which supplies water service to the area and io the
Underground Storage Tank Section, iowa Department Of Natural Resources, 502 East Ninth Street, Des Moines,

1A B50319-0034.
(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT)

Responsible Party Name: lowa Army Ammunition Plant Phone: (318 ) 753 - 7613

Tank Site Name: lowa Army Ammunition Plant Fuet Station LUST No.: ___7LTB70 Registration No.: 8606348

Address of Tank Site: _17571 State Highway 79 City: _Middletown Zip Code: 52638
Utility Company Name: lowa Army Ammunition Plant Phone: ((319 ) 753 - 7613
Address: 175871 State Highway 79 City: Middietown State: [A Zip Code: 52638

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

w % nw Ve sw Ve Nw Vs Section No. 31

Township No. 70N Range No. 3 W County _ Des Moines

Maximum Concentrations of Chemicals of Concern Remaining At the Site
Group 1 [ Group 2: Total Extractable Hydrocarbons
Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene |Xylenes | Diesel Waste Oil
Soil {ppm) 96 48.8 323 271
Tier 1 levels 1.8 120 43 10,500
Groundwater (ppb) 7910 1820 1420 9870 500 <200
Tier 1 levels 290 7,300 3,700 73,000 75,000 40,000

Provide site maps showing the extent of soil and groundwater contamination in relation to all existing
lastic water lines within 200 feet of the source of contamination. As described on the back of this form.

1. Will active comective action for soil and/or groundwater to plastic water lines be required at the site? [x} no
[ Jyes
2. If yes, what is the proposed corrective action?

| certify that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and agree to provide any
additional information the department or utility company may need concerning this site.

Print Narne , Address and Phone Number of Certified Groundwater Professionat

Jeffrey H. White, CGP #1173 Signature: M««; 77( 744‘{

TRILEAF Corporation yyH
1212 McCormick. Suite 100 Date: 9{ &4 // 4
Ames, IA 50010 t

(515 ) 233 - 4282

DNR FORM 542-1531



MEMORANDUM

TO:
FROM:
RE:

Interested Water Utiiity
lowa Department of Natural Rescurces

Utility Notificaticn of Subsurface Contamination - DNR Form 542-1531

An area contaminated with petroleum compounds may exist within your present or future water
distribution system. The petroleum-based chemicais of concern include benzene, toluene,
ethyibenzene, xylenes and other compounds found in gasoline, diesei and waste cil. These
chemicals entered the ground from a release at the site referenced on the second line on DNR
Form 542-1531. They are often transported in the direction of groundwater flow.

The main concern is for plastic drinking water lines within the current or predicted contamination
zone (see attached form and maps). Where sufficient concentrations are present in soil or
groundwater, plastic water line can degrade and benzene can diffuse through pipe walls and
contaminate the water supply. This information is sent to you in response to present regulations
(lowa Administrative Code 135).

A risk-based corrective action (RBCA) assessment has been done at the site—either a Tier 1 or
a Tier 2. At Tier 1, only a few samples are taken to iry to identify the maximum contamination. If
more assessment is needed, a Tier 2 is done where several samples are {aken tc see how far
soil and groundwater contamination has spread. Therefore, if the attached maps are from Tier 1,
they probably wilt show only a few soif and groundwater samples. If these maps are from Tier 2,
they wili show how far the actual contamination plume(s) have spread and computer-simulated
contamination plume(s}.

A standard DNR utility netification form (DNR Form 542-1531) and site map(s) are enclosed.
The data may prove usefut in ptanning if you change or expand your water distribution system
near the referenced site.

The tabie on the front side of this form contains the maximum contamination levels found in the
soif and groundwater at this site. Below these numbers is a row containing the lowa Department
of Natural Resources’ Tier 1 leveis.
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IOWA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
UTILITY COMPANY NOTIFICATION

Complete form and submit it to: the utility company which supplies water service to the area and fo the
Underground Storage Tank Section, lowa Department Of Natural Resources, 502 East Ninth Street, Des Moines,

1A 50319-0034.
(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT)

Responsible Party Name: lowa Army Ammunition Plant Phone: (319 ) 7583 - 7613

Tank Site Name: _lowa Army Ammunition Plant Fuel Station LUST No.: __ 7LTB70 Registration No.: 8606348

Address of Tank Site: 17571 State Highway 79 City: Middietown Zip Code: 52638
Utility Company Name: Middletown Water Depariment Phone: (319 ) 782 - 8340
Address: City Hall City: _Middietown State; IA Zip Code: 52638

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

w % nw Va4 sw Ve Nw V4 Section No. 31

Township No. 70N Range No. 3 W County __Des Moines

Maximum Concentrations of Chemicals of Concern Remaining At the Site
Group 1 Group 2: Total Extractable Hydrocarbons
Benzene | Toiuene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes Diesel Waste OQil
Soil {ppm} T 96 48.8 32.3 271
Tier 1 levels 1.8 120 43 10,500
Groundwater (ppb) 7910 1820 1420 9870 500 <200
Tier 1 levels 290 7.300 3,700 73,000 75,000 40,000

Provide site maps showing the extent of soil and groundwater contamination in relation to all existing
plastic water lines within 200 feet of the source of contamination. As described on the back of this form.

1. Will active corrective action for soil and/or groundwater to plastic water iines be required at the site? [x] no
[ lyes

2. if yes, what is the proposed corrective action?

I certify that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of my knowiedge and agree to provide any
additional information the depariment or utility company may need concerning this site.

Print Name , Address and Phone Number of Certified Groundwater Professional
///vfic hia ?5 7z

Jeffrey H. White, CGP #1173 Signature:

TRILEAF Comoration ]/ /et
N " g

1212 McCormick, Suite 100 Date: S8/ e

Ames. 1A 50010

{ 515 ) 233 -_4282

DNR FORM 542-1531



MEMORANDUM

TO: interested Water Utility

FROM: lowa Department of Natural Resources

RE: Utility Notification of Subsurface Contamination - DNR Form 542-1531

An area contaminated with petroleum compounds may exist within your present or future water
distribution system. The petroleum-based chemicals of concern include benzene, toluens,
ethylbenzene, xylenes and other compounds found in gasoline, diesel and waste oil. These
chemicals entered the ground from a release at the site referenced on the second line on DNR
Form 542-1531. They are often transported in the direction of groundwater flow.

The main concern is for plastic drinking water lings within the current or predicted contamination
zone (see attached form and maps).. Where sufficient concentrations are present in soil or
groundwater, plastic water line can degrade and benzene can diffuse through pipe walls and
contaminate the water supply. This information is sent to you in response {o present regulations
(lowa Administrative Code 135).

A risk-based corrective action (RBCA) assessment has been done at the site—either a Tier 1 or
a Tier 2. At Tier 1, only a few samples are taken to try to identify the maximum contamination. If
more assessment is needed, a Tier 2 is done where several samples are taken to see how far
soll and groundwater contamination has spread. Therefore, if the attached maps are from Tier 1,
they probably will show only a few soil and groundwater sampies. If these maps are from Tier 2,
they will show how far the actual contamination plume(s) have spread and computer-simulated
contamination plume(s).

A standard DNR utility notification form (DNR Form 542-1531) and site map(s) are enclosed.
The data may prove useful in planning if you change or expand your water distribution system
near the referenced site.

The table on the front side of this form contains the maximum contamination levels found in the
soil and groundwater at this site. Below these numbers is a row containing the lowa Department
of Natural Resources’ Tier 1 levels.
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Sanitary Sewer
Notification

One copy of the utility notification is sent to the lowa Army Ammunition Plant.
Another copy of the sanitary sewer notification is sent to the City of Middletown.



IOWA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
SANITARY SEWER NOTIFICATION

Complete form and submit it to: the public authority responsible for sewer construction in the area and to the
Underground Storage Tank Section, lowa Department Of Natural Resources, 502 East Ninth Street, Des Moines,

IA 50318-0034.
(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT)

Phone: (319 )} 753 - 7613

Responsible Party Name: lowa Army Ammunition Plant

Tank Site Name: lowa Army Ammunition Plant Fuel Station LUST No.: ___7LTB70 Registration No.: 8606348

City: _Middletown Zip Code: 52638

Address of Tank Site: 17571 State Highway 79

Public Authority Name: _lowa Army Ammunition Plant Phone: (319 ) 753 - 7613

City: Middletown Zip Code: 52638

Address; 17571 State Highway 79

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

w ¥ Nnw Ve sw Y4 Nw Vi Section No. 31

Township No. 70N Range No. 3 W County _ Des Moines

Maximum Concentrations of Chemicals of Concern Remaining At the Site
Group 1 Group 2
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Diesel

Soil (ppm) 9.6 48.8 32.3 271
Tier 2 levels 2.32 96 158 95,000
Groundwater (ppb) 7910 1820 1420 500
Tier 2 levels 3,080 40,390 930 400,00
Soil Gas (zg/m®) Not sampled | Not sampled i Ve
{optional)
Tier 1 levels 600,000 8,250,000

Provide site maps showing soil, groundwater and soil gas concentrations. As described on the back of this

form.

I certify that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, was submitied fo the
public authority and agree to provide any additional information the IDNR or utility company may need

Qﬂ// VIhk

conceming this site.

Print Name , Address and Phone Number of Certified Groundwater Professional

Jeffrey H. White Signature:
TRILEAF Corporation
1212 McCormick, Suite 100 Date: 5 / g // 7
Ames. |A 50010
{ 515 )} 233 4282

DNR FORM 542-1532



M E

MORANDUM

TO:
FROM:
RE:

Public Authority Controiling Sanitary Sewer Construction
lowa Department of Naturai Resources
Sanitary Sewer Notification - ONR Form 542-1532

An area contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbon compounds may exist within your present or future
sanitary sewser system. The petroleum-based chemicals of concern include benzene, tolueng,
ethytbenzens, xylenes and other compounds found in gasoline, diesel and waste cil. These chemicals were
introduced into the subsurface from a release at the site referenced on the second line on DNR Form
542-1532. They are often transported in the direction of groundwater flow and away from their point of
introduction.

The main concern s for sanitary sewer lines located within the inferred, defined or predicted contamination
zone (see attached form and maps). The public authority responsibie for sewer construction must be
notified of the environmental conditions whenever target level(s) are exceeded for potential sanitary sewers
(sewers are not present now but could be placed in these areas at some point in the future). This form
contains the maximum contamination ievels found in the soil, groundwater and soil gas at this site. Below
these numbers fs a row containing the lowa Department of Natural Resources’ (DNR) Tier 1 and Tier 2
levels. The DNR considers contaminant levels above these vajues to have the potential for vapors {o
migrate along/through sanitary sewers o buiidings. This informaticn is sent to you in response to present
regulations (lowa Administrative Code 135).

Before a no action required classification can be obtained for this pathway, the values of contaminants must
be below all the applicakle Tier 1 and Tier 2 values listed in the tabie on the first page of this form or the
owner or operator must submit to the DNR an acknowledgment from the public authority as to what plans, if
any, exist for construction of sanitary sewers through the area of potenial receptor exposure.

A risk-based corrective action (RBCA} assessment has been done at the site—either a Tier 1 or a Tier 2.
At Tier 1, only a few sampies are taken o try to identify the maximum contamination. ¥ more assessment is
needed, a Tier 2 is done where several samples are taken to ssee how far soil and groundwater
contamination has spread. Therefore, if the attached maps are from Tier 1, they probabty will show oniy a
few soil and groundwater samples. |f these maps are from Tier 2, they will show how far the aciual

contamination plumeis) have spread and computer-simuiated contamination plume(s}.

A standard DNR utifity netification form (DNR Form 542-1532) and site map(s) are enciosed. The data may
prove useful in planning during modificaticn or expansion of your sanitary sewer system in the vicinity of the
referenced site.

The iable on the front sige of this form contains the maximum contamination levels found in the scil and
groundwater at this site. Below these numbers is & row containing the lowa Department of Natural
Rescurces Tier 1 lavels,
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IOWA DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
SANITARY SEWER NOTIFICATION

Complete form and submit it to: the public authority responsible for sewer construction in the area and to the
Underground Storage Tank Section, lowa Department Of Natural Resources, 502 East Ninth Street, Des Moines,

IA 50319-0034.
(PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT)

Responsible Party Name: _owa Army Ammunition Plant Phone: (319 ) 7583 - 7613

Tank Site Name: _lowa Army Ammunition Plant Fuel Station LUST No.: __ 7LTB70 Registration No.: 8606348

Address of Tank Site: _17571 State Highway 79 City: _Middietown Zip Code: 52638
Pubiic Authority Name: _Middietown Sewer Department Phone: (319 ) 7583 - 7613
Address: _City Hall City: _Middietown State: Zip Code: 52638

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

w ¥ Nnw Ve sw Va Nw Vi Section No. 31

Township No. 70N Range No. 3 W County __Des Moines

Maximum Concentrations of Chemicals of Concern Remaining At the Site
Group 1 Group 2
Benzene Toluene Ethvlibenzene Diesel

Sail {ppm) 9.6 48.8 32.3 271
Tier 2 levels 2.32 96 158 85,000
Groundwater (ppb) 7910 1820 1420 500
Tier 2 levels 3,080 40,390 91,930 4,400,000
Soil Gas (pg/m®) Not sampled | Not sampled
{optional)
Tier 1 levels 600,000 9,250,000

Provide site maps showing soil, groundwater and soil gas concentrations. As described on the back of this
form.

I certify that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge, was submitted to the
public authority and agree to provide any additional information the IDNR or utility company may need

conceming this site.
2 i *

Print Name , Address and Phone Number of Certified Groundwater Professional

Jeffrey H. White Signature: a I
TRILEAF Corporation & .
1212 McCormick, Suite 100 Date: Sz
Ames, IA 50010 0ot
( 515 ) 233 - 4282

DNR FORM 542-1532



MEMORANDUM

TQ:
FROM:
RE:

Public Authority Controlling Sanitary Sewer Construction
lowa Department of Naturai Resources
Sanitary Sewer Notification - DNR Form 542-1532

An area contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbon compounds may exist within your present or future
sanitary sewer system. The petroleum-based chemicals of concemn include benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, xylenes and other compounds found in gasoline, diesel and waste oil. These chemicals were
infroduced into the subsurface from a release at the site referenced on the second line on DNR Form
542-1532. They are often transported in the direction of groundwater flow and away from their point of
introduction.

The main concern is for sanitary sewer lines located within the inferred, defined or predicted contamination
zone (see attached form and maps). The public authority responsible for sewer construction must be
notified of the environmental conditions whenever target level(s) are exceeded for potential sanitary sewers
(sewers are not present now but could be placed in these areas at some point in the future). This form
contains the maximum contamination levels found in the soil, groundwater and soil gas at this site. Below
these numbers is a row containing the lowa Depariment of Natural Resources' (DNR) Tier 1 and Tier 2
tleveis. The DNR considers contaminant levels above these values o have the potential for vapors to
migrate along/through sanitary sewers to buildings. This information is sent to you in response to present
reguiations (lowa Administrative Code 135).

Before a no action required classification can be obtained for this pathway, the values of contaminants must
be below ail the applicable Tier 1 and Tier 2 valuas listed in the table on the first page of this form or the
owner or operator must submit to the DNR an acknowledgment from the public authority as to what plans, if
any, exist for construction of sanitary sewers through the area of potenial receptor expaosure.

A risk-based corrective action (RBCA) assessment has been done at the site—either a Tier 1 or a Tier 2.
At Tier 1, only a few samples are taken to try to identify the maximum contamination. If more assessment is
needed, & Tier 2 i1s done where several samples are taken to see how far soil and groundwater
contamination has spread. Therefore, if the attached maps are from Tier 1, they probably will show only a
few soil and groundwater sampies. If these maps are from Tier 2, they will show how far the actual
contamination plume(s} have spread and computer-simulated contamination plume(s).

A standard DNR utility notification form (DNR Form 542-1532) and site map(s) are enclosed. The data may
prove useful in planning during modification or expansion of your sanitary sewer system in the vicinity of the
referenced site.

The tabie on the front side of this form coniains the maximum contamination ieveis found in the soil and
groundwater at this site. Below these numbers is a row containing the lowa Depariment of Natural
Resources’ Tier 1 levels.
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Report of Excavation Activities
and Land Application
Notification Form

Not Applicable




RESPONSE TO IDNR COMMENTS
23 NOVEMBER 1998



s 1 RILEAFE.

Engineering <+ Environmental « Coastruction

1212 McCormick, Suite 100
Ames, fowa 30010
Tel: (515) 233-4282
Fax: (515) 233-6874

May 19, 2000

Verne Schrunk

Underground Storage Tank Section
lowa Department of Natural Resources
Wallace State Office Building

Des Moines, lowa 50319

RE: Tier 2 Report for lowa Army Ammunition Plant
LUST No. 7LTB70 Registration No. 8606348

Dear Mr. Schrunk:

TRILEAF is pleased to submit this Tier 2 Site Cleanup Report for the referenced site.
This is a re-submittal of a previously rejected report.

In your letter dated November 23, 1998, you required that sections of the report be
addressed and corrections or clarifications submitted. All 16 of the points in the lefter
are addressed in this letter.

1. Restrictive Covenant nof included in the Tier 2.
This re-submittal of the Tier 2 does not include the use of any restrictive covenants or

institutional controls. Therefore it is not included.

2. Confirmation groundwater samples not delineated.
Since this Tier 2 recommends high risk classification, confirmation groundwater

samples are not required.

3. Confirmation soil samples not delineated.
Since this Tier 2 recommends high risk classification, confirmation soil samples are not

required.

4. Water supply and utility company notification maps not included in Tier 2.
The water supply notification and the utility company notification soil and groundwater

maps are included in this Tier 2 report.

5. Information regarding water well survey not included.
Thousand-foot geological survey and 300-foot pedestrian water well surveys have been
completed at the site within the last year. information about these surveys is included in

the Tier 2 at the relevant locations.



Verne Schrunk
May 19, 2000
Page 2

6. Data on water well survey not included.
Date and resuits of water well surveys are included in this Tier 2 report at the

appropriate locations.

7. Groundwater and soil SSTL tables not included in Tier 2.
The SSTL tables are now included in this Tier 2 in the proper place.

8. Tier 2 did not include the sources and property boundaries as potential receptors for

groundwater ingestion pathways.
The sources and property boundaries are now included as potential receptors in the

relevant pathways.

9. Tier 2 did not include the sources and property boundaries as potential receptors for

vapor pathways.
The sources and property boundaries are now included as potential receptors in the

relevani pathways.

10. The 50 foot plume extension was not included in the soil vapor map.
The 50-foot plumes are now included in the soil vapor map.

11. A soil gas monitoring plan was noft included.
The soil gas monitoring plan is now included in the proper place.

12. The soil to plastic water line map was not included in the Tier 2.
The map is now included in the proper place. .

13. The x/y coordinate map was not included in the Tier 2.
The map is now included in the proper place.

14. The groundwater elevation data points and the hydraulic conductivity values were
not included in the groundwater analytical table.

The data points and the hydraulic conductivity values are now inciuded in the table at
the relevant locations.

15. The soil and groundwater plume maps included only benzene.

According to the memo dated 12/20/99 that was posted on the Groundwater
Profegsional Bulletin Board, plume maps must be submitted only for benzene, TEH, and
other chemicals that are greater than the action levels. This Tier 2 includes soil and
groundwater plume maps for benzene, toluene, ethyl-benzene, and TEH diesel.
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16. The date that the responsible party acquired the site is not provided.

According to information received from American Ordnance, the Army acquired the site
in 1941. This date is reflected in the Site Activity and Owner Chronology table of the
Site History section of the Tier 2 Report.

There is no municipal zoning for the property, but the site is a Federal Facility and the
Army considers the property as industrial. A letter from the Department of the Army is

enclosed in Appendix 17, Zoning Documentation, which states the Army policy.
TRILEAF has therefore used non-residential designations for the property.

Included with this Tier 2 report are the Tier 2 software and the MtBE sampling resuits on
a floppy disk.

if you have any questions or suggestions, please call me.

Singerely,

%ﬁ- Wiz

Certified Groundwater Professional #1173
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American Ordnance LLC
lowa Army Ammunition Plant

g N el A ) 17575 State Highway 79
; - YRS Middletown, 1A 52638-9701
& 7 ' o r
A-JA (800) 488-9719
ef* ? (319) 753-7774 fax

Amer ":a“ ﬁV info@teamiowa.com
Ordnance

3 June 1999 CPD 99-1285/L

Contracting Officer's Representative
Contract No. DAAA09-94-G-0001
lowa Army Ammunition Plant
Middletown, IA 52638-5000

Dear Sir:
Subject: DAAA09-94-G-0001, Delivery Order 0040

References: 1) Administrative Contracting Officer (ACO) Letter Dated 16 March 1999

2) American Ordnance Letter CPD 99-0509 Dated 16 March 1999

3) Installation Management Division Letter Dated 28 April 1999 (Hand-delivered by
Fred Tayior during 11 May 99 meeting between American Ordnance & ACO)

4) American Ordnance Letter LLH 99-0031 Dated 6 May 1999

5) Meeting 3 June 1999 at IAAAP with LTC J.D. Hewitt, Messrs. Fred Taylor, Jeff
Hibler and Roger Reem, and subsequent telephone conversation with Gloria
Mashek, Fred Taylor and Roger Reem

Reference no. 5 meeting was held to clarify and resolve a number of issues related to subject
Delivery Order. The subsequent telephone conversation of reference no. 5 reported the results of the
meeting to Gloria Mashek at Industrial Operations Command (IOC). The following was agreed upon:

1. American Ordnance (AO) will revise the Risk Based Corrective Action (RBCA) Tier 2
Report to incorporate two (2) matters. First, there must be an adequate legal description
of the land area to be placed into the restrictive covenant. A formal survey may or may not
be required, with the determining factor being that the report must ultimately satisfy the
lowa Administrative Code, which is a requirement of the Scope of Work (SOW) for this
Delivery Order. Second, AO disclosed new information suggesting that monitoring data
from an incorrect well may have influenced information presented in the report. AO will
correct this data and the information in the report. These two matters will be done by AO
within the original scope and funding of this Firm Fixed Price Delivery Order. Remaining
comments in the reference no. 3 letter will not be addressed by AO as it was agreed that
these are not needed to meet the requirements of the lowa Administrative Code.

2. AO agrees to withdraw reference no. 4 letter which had requested additional funding to
address the comments in reference no. 3 letter.

American Ordnance LLC
Privileged and Company Confidential



Contracting Officer’s Representative CPD 99-1285/L
DAAA09-98-G-0001

Page 2

3 June 1999

3. AO agrees to provide a response to reference no. 1 letter. An apparent
miscommunication is the reason this letter has never been responded to, but AO will now

provide a prompt response.

4. Based upon this letter, and the forthcoming AO reply to reference no. 1 letter, the COR will
forward a recommendation to |IOC regarding AQ's reference no. 2 letter which requests a
change to the Delivery Order to update the completion date, offers a $200 price reduction
for rehabilitation of a monitoring well instead of closure of that well, and seeks other

language clarification.

Your point of contact is Lori Landeche at (319) 753-7534 for technical issues and Linda Hicks at (319)
753-7925 for contractual issues.

Sincerely,

AMERICAN ORDNANCE LLC
Vice President & Plant Manager

JBH/RDR/sf

cc: 1) Attn: AMSIO-ACG-A, Ms.Trudy Hallgren, IOC, Rock Island, IL 61299-6000
2) Attn: AMSIO-ACG-A, Ms.Gloria Mashek, IOC, Rock Isiand, IL 61299-6000

American Ordnance LLC
Privileged and Company Confidential





